### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHALK MEDIA SERVICE CORP.	04/24/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED
Street Address:	295 Phillip Street
City:	Waterloo
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N2L 3W8

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13956476

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4162163930

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 514 847 4243

Email: dockettor@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP- BLACKB

Address Line 1: 1 Place Ville Marie

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Montreal, CANADA H3B 1R1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05200204-217US-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew J. Marquardt
Signature:	/Matthew J. Marquardt/
Date:	08/01/2013

Total Attachments: 7

PATENT REEL: 030921 FRAME: 0972 CH \$40.00

source=Inter-corp\_Assignment\_Chalk\_Media\_Corp\_to\_Research\_In\_Motion\_Limited\_#page1.tif source=Inter-corp\_Assignment\_Chalk\_Media\_Corp\_to\_Research\_In\_Motion\_Limited\_#page2.tif source=Inter-corp\_Assignment\_Chalk\_Media\_Corp\_to\_Research\_In\_Motion\_Limited\_#page3.tif source=Inter-corp\_Assignment\_Chalk\_Media\_Corp\_to\_Research\_In\_Motion\_Limited\_#page4.tif source=Inter-corp\_Assignment\_Chalk\_Media\_Corp\_to\_Research\_In\_Motion\_Limited\_#page5.tif source=Inter-corp\_Assignment\_Chalk\_Media\_Corp\_to\_Research\_In\_Motion\_Limited\_#page6.tif source=Inter-corp\_Assignment\_Chalk\_Media\_Corp\_to\_Research\_In\_Motion\_Limited\_#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 030921 FRAME: 0973

## **CONFIRMATION AND ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS CHALK MEDIA SERVICE CORP., a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having a place of business at 1071 Mainland, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 5P9, Canada, (the "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of certain rights, title and interest in and to certain inventions and designs (the "Assignor Inventions"); and

WHEREAS RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED, a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having a place of business at 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 3W8, Canada, (the "ASSIGNEE") is the owner of certain rights, title and interest in and to certain inventions and designs (the "Assignee Inventions"); and

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree that ASSIGNEE is the owner of developments, modifications, improvements, adaptations of and derivative works, related to the Assignor Inventions or Assignee Inventions, whether created by ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNOR or on their behalf (the "Developments"), and that ASSIGNOR has received full market consideration therefor; and

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR wishes to confirm that ASSIGNEE is the owner of all rights, title and interest of the ASSIGNOR in and to certain of the Developments ("Creations"), described in documents, descriptions and/or drawings ("Creation Documents"), and/or described in applications for patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection ("Applications"), inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and all ancillary rights relating thereto, as listed in Schedule "A" attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that it has transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance, to the extent that the transfer, conveyance or assignment has not already been fully effected, ASSIGNOR hereby transfers, conveys and assigns, any and all of its rights, title and interest in and to: the Creations; the Creation Documents; Applications, inclusive of any and all priority rights, including the right to claim priority, derived from the Applications; any further applications for patents, designs, utility models or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Creations in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Creations and Creation Documents; and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Creations, Creation Documents, Applications,

- 1/4 - V6.1

Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this assignment; with the intent that the Creations, Creation Documents, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Creations, Creation Documents, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute, upon request, any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert in Schedule "A" the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests The Commissioner of Patents, or any equivalent authority, to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other forms of protection, right and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR and its successors and permitted assigns.

IF ANY COVENANT OR PROVISION, or portion thereof, of this document is determined to be void or unenforceable, such void or unenforceable covenant or provision, or portion thereof, is hereby conceded to be severable from the balance of this document, and any such determination shall not, in any event, affect or impair the validity of the balance of the covenant or provision, nor shall it affect or impair the validity of any other covenant or provision herein contained.

- 2/4 - V6.1 RIM CK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Confirmation And Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

	Chalk Media Service Corp.
Date:	
	By: Name: James Yersh
	Name: James Yersh Title: Secretary
	34000
STATEMENT BY	WITNESS
I, Rachel Bell	whose full Post Office Address is
2200 University Ave. F. W (Address of W	Jateriou on NZK DAT
(Address of W	itness)
hereby declare that I was personally present personally known to me to be the person named the same.	
Date: 04/24/2012	(Signature of Witness)

Legal OK

JULIAS DE V6.1

WWE PRIENTO 4 16/17

REEL: 030921 FRAME: 0976

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Confirmation And Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

# Research In Motion Limited

Date: 04/23/2012	The
	Name: Jeremy Blumer Title: AUTHORIZED SIGNING OFFICER
STATEMENT BY	WITNESS
I, Rachel Bell	whose full Post Office Address is
3200 University Ave. E. Water (Address of Wi	erloo, ON N2K OA7 tness)
hereby declare that I was personally present a personally known to me to be the person named i the same.	

- 4/4 -

Legal OK

JLH as per

WUS PETENT OY 1/6/12

REEL: 030921 FRAME: 0977

# SCHEDULE "A" to Confirmation and Assignment

	1	Τ	T	T	T	1	Т	Т	Т	7	1	Т	Т	<del></del>		<del></del>	T	ř	1	Υ	Τ	Τ	Γ	T-	т	1	1	Γ.	т	Т
RIM File #	35055-CA-PCT	35055-EP-EPT	35055-US-PCT	35055-US-PRV	35055-WO-PCT	35056-US-PRV	35057-CA-PCT	35057-EP-EPT	35057-US-PCT	35057-US-PRV	35057-WO-PCT	35058-CA-PCT	35058-EP-EPT	35058-US-PCT	35058-US-PRV	35058-WO-PCT	35059-CA-PCT	35059-EP-EPT	35059-US-PCT	35059-US-PRV	35059-WO-PCT	35060-US-PRV	35061-CA-PCT	35061-EP-EPT	35061-US-CNT	35061-US-PAT	35061-US-PRV	35061-WO-PCT	35062-US-PRV	35063-CA-PCT
File Date	May 02 2008	May 02 2008	May 02 2008	May 04 2007	May 02 2008	n 28 2007	Dec 22 2008	Dec 22 2008	Dec 22 2008	Dec 20 2007	Dec 22 2008	Dec 22 2008	Dec 22 2008	Dec 22 2008	Dec 20 2007	Dec 22 2008	Feb 13 2009	b 13 2009	Feb 13 2009	Feb 15 2008	Feb 13 2009	b 15 2008	May 04 2009	May 04 2009	Feb 28 2012	May 04 2009	May 07 2008	May 04 2009	May 07 2008	May 04 2009
Appln. No.	2686243 Ma	08748253.5 Ma			08/000851	60/937673 Jur	2710037 De	08864898.5 Dec		61/008905 Dec	08/002275		08865893.5 Dec	12/809320 De		PCT/CA2008/002274	2715154 Feb	9		61/066058 Feb	09/000184	)5	2723675 Ma	80	13/406735 Fet	12/435247 Ma		PCT/CA2009/000618 Ma	34	2721253 Ma
Country Code App			And the second of the second o	)/09 Sn	WO PC					US 61/(	WO PC		EP 088		The state of the s	WO PC				US 61//										CA 272

Page 1 of 3

RIM OK

PATENT REEL: 030921 FRAME: 0978

1			
L	09/41618.4	May 04 2009	35063-EP-EPI
NS	12/435101	May 04 2009	35063-US-PAT
US	61/051058	May 07 2008	35063-US-PRV
WO	PCT/CA2009/000613	May 04 2009	35063-WO-PCT
CA	2723674	May 04 2009	35064-CA-PCT
EP	09741619.2	May 04 2009	35064-EP-EPT
ns	13/409338	Mar 01 2012	35064-US-CNT
US	12/435301	May 04 2009	35064-US-PAT
SN	61/051071	May 07 2008	35064-US-PRV
WO	PCT/CA2009/000614	May 04 2009	35064-WO-PCT
NS	61/051079	May 07 2008	35065-US-PRV
US	61/057954	Jun 02 2008	35066-US-PRV
SN	61/058221	Jun 03 2008	35067-US-PRV
CA	2727121	May 04 2009	35068-CA-PCT
ЕР	09765288.7	May 04 2009	35068-EP-EPT
IS	12/434964	May 04 2009	35068-US-PAT
NS	61/073427	Jun 18 2008	35068-US-PRV
WO	PCT/CA2009/000620	May 04 2009	35068-WO-PCT
CA	2733369	May 04 2009	35069-CA-PCT
	09804411.8	May 04 2009	35069-EP-EPT
NS	12/435205	May 04 2009	35069-US-PAT
NS	61/086181	Aug 05 2008	35069-US-PRV
WO	PCT/CA2009/000619	May 04 2009	35069-WO-PCT
CA	2737078	May 04 2009	35070-CA-PCT
ЕР	09812558.6	May 04 2009	35070-EP-EPT
NS	12/435100	May 04 2009	35070-US-PAT
ns	61/096406	Sep 12 2008	35070-US-PRV
WO	PCT/CA2009/000612	May 04 2009	35070-WO-PCT
CA	2747816	May 04 2009	35071-CA-PCT
FP	09833955.9	May 04 2009	35071-EP-EPT
NS	13/438030	Apr 03 2012	35071-US-CNT
US	12/435232	May 04 2009	35071-US-PAT
NS	61/140663	Dec 24 2008	35071-US-PRV
WO	PCT/CA2009/000615	May 04 2009	35071-WO-PCT

Page 2 of 3

RIM OK

PATENT REEL: 030921 FRAME: 0979

	H		CT		Ψc				Ψc		\?		Ψ,		\?		Ψ		
	36696-US-PAT	36696-US-PRV	36696-WO-PCT	36698-CA-PAT	36698-FP-FPA	36698-US-PAT	36698-US-PRV	37706-CA-PAT	37706-FP-FPA	37706-US-PAT	37706-US-PRV	37728-CA-PAT	37728-FP-FPA	37728-US-PAT	37728-US-PRV	39216-CA-PAT	39216-EP-FPA	39216-US-PAT	
			Annual management delication and construction and annual delication annual delic	PARAMETERS AND	ARRONNES MENTAL (M') LANGES L'ANGES L'ANGES (L'ANGES M') L'ANGES MANTENNES (L'ANGES L'ANGES L'ANGES L'ANGES L'A		The second secon		AND THE PARTY OF T									una. Wester de Autrice des présentaires autobros estrat des principales des des des des des propriées automates	
	Nov 30 2010	Dec 02 2009	Nov 30 2010	Nov 17 2010	Nov 17 2010	Nov 17 2010	Dec 02 2009	Mar 02 2011	Jun 10 2010	Jun 10 2010	Mar 03 2010	Mar 02 2011	Jun 21 2010	Jun 21 2010	Mar 03 2010	Apr 02 2012	Jun 09 2011	Jun 09 2011	
Ž.	ž	ď	N	Ň	N	Ž	D	Ğ	JU.	JC .	M	M	nr nr	nr	M	Ap	nh nh	nr nr	
	12/956095	61/265928	PCT/CA2010/001905	2721413	10191479.4	12/948084	61/265924	2733132	10165549.6	12/813261	61/309984	2733219	10166650.1	12/819335	61/310016		11169349.5	13/156469	770107770
4	SO	SN	8	5	EР	SN	NS	క	ЕР	SN	SN	ర	ЕР	SN	ns	Š	급	ns	0

RIM OK